Pr
el
im
in
ar
y
Te
ch

a
AD9884
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature
Range
Package Option
AD9884KS
AD9884/PCB
0°C to +85°C
+25°C
ST-128
Evaluation Board
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested.
II 100% production tested at +25°C and sample tested at specified temperatures.
III Sample tested only.
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
VI 100% production tested at +25°C; guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS *
VD .............................................................................................  +4 V
VDD ...........................................................................................  +4 V
Analog Inputs ..............................................................  VDD to 0.0 V
VREF IN ......................................................................  VDD to 0.0 V
Digital Inputs ...............................................................  VDD to 0.0 V
Digital Output Current ..........................................................  20 mA
Operating Temperature ...............................................  0°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature ............................................  –65°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature .......................................... +175°C
Maximum Case Temperature ................................................ +150°C
• Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only and functional operation of
the device at these or any other conditions outside of those indicated in the operation sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum
ratings for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Pr
el
im
in
ar
y
Te
ch
ni
ca
l D
at
a
AD9884
AD9884 Preliminary Technical Information – 4/3/98 –4– REV. 00
TO P V IEW
(PIN S DO W N )
1
38
39
65
64
102
128 103
 0.011 (0.27)
 0.009 (0.22)
 0.007 (0.17)
  0.551 (14.00) BSC
  0.630 (16.00) BSC
0.866
(22.00)
BSC
0.787
(20.00)
BSC
0.020 (0.50)
BSC
SEATIN G
PLAN E